PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date | |
|------------------------------------|----------------|--|
| Biotechni America Spine Group Inc. | 04/08/2011 | |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | INGENIUM S.A. |
|-------------------|---|
| Street Address: | Balboa Ave. and 43 Street, Bella Vista |
| Internal Address: | BBVA Building, Small Tower Flr.4, Ofc. 1A |
| City: | Panama City |
| State/Country: | PANAMA |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type | Number | | |
|---------------------|----------|--|--|
| Application Number: | 11806802 | | |
| Application Number: | 11816806 | | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(216)621-6165 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 216-621-1113

Email: mjohnson@rennerotto.com

Correspondent Name: Mark C. Johnson

Address Line 1: Renner Otto Boisselle & Sklar LLP Address Line 2: 1621 Euclid Avenue, 19th Floor

Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44115

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: BASGP0101US&P101USA

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Mark C. Johnson

Total Attachments: 4

source=BASGP0101US_ASSN2#page1.tif source=BASGP0101US_ASSN2#page2.tif source=BASGP0101US_ASSN2#page3.tif source=BASGP0101US_ASSN2#page4.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 026156 FRAME: 0455

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Biotechni America Spine Group Inc. (hereinafter "Assignor"), a corporation of Florida, having a place of business at 3444 East Lake Road, Suite 412, Palm Harbor, Florida 34685, USA, has adopted and is the owner of the patents listed on the attached Exhibit 1; and

WHEREAS, INGENIUM, S.A. (hereinafter "Assignee"), a corporation of Panama, according to the law of Panama, having a place of business at Balboa Ave. and 43 Street, Bella Vista, BBVA Building, Small Tower, Floor 4, office 1A, Panama City, Panama, is desirous of acquiring said patents, said registrations and the goodwill associated with said patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign unto Assignee all right, title and interest in and to said patents; said registrations, together with all causes of actions, claims and demands or other rights for or arising from any infringement, including the right to the right to recover damages for past infringement; and the goodwill associated with said patents.

Assignor authorizes the Commissioner of Patents of the United States and other empowered officials of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and in any applicable jurisdictions outside the United States to record the transfer of the registrations and/or applications for registration set forth on Exhibit 1 to Assignee as assignee of Assignor's entire right, title and interest therein. Assignor agrees to further execute any documents reasonably necessary to effect this assignment or to confirm Assignee's ownership of the Patents.

This Patent Assignment Agreement may be executed by the parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, but all such counterparts taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Each counterpart may be delivered by facsimile transmission, which transmission shall be deemed delivery of an originally executed document.

PATENT REEL: 026156 FRAME: 0456

Assignor: Biotechni America Spine Group Inc. Date: By: Name: Title: State of Country of before me, (name and title of officer) personally appeared <u>FLTO</u> personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument WITNESS my hand and official seal. CINDY ANNIS MY COMMISSION # DO 617995 EXPIRES: December 9, 2014

PATENT REEL: 026156 FRAME: 0457 Assignee:

INGENIUM S.A.

State of

Country of

| Date: April, 12 of 2011 | | |
|---------------------------------|-------------|--|
| By: Probouda Mys Batilo | | |
| Name: ROLANDO RUIZ | | |
| Title: PRESIDENT AND LEGAL REPI | RESENTATIVE | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |

On April 12of2011 before me, RICARDO ADOLFO LANDERO MIRANDA NOTARY TENTH, (name and title of officer)

personally appeared ROLANDO RUIZ___, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(les), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature <u>Ricards A. Y. Mero A.</u> Tenth Notary Public

PANAMA

PANAMA

PATENT

REEL: 026156 FRAME: 0458



EXHIBIT 1

| TITLE | COUNTRY | SERIAL. NO. | FILING DATE | |
|-----------------------------------|---------------|----------------|------------------|--|
| SPINAL FIXATION ASSEMBLY | United States | 11/816,802 | August 21, 2007 | |
| SPINAL FIXATION ASSEMBLY | United States | 11/816,806 | February 5, 2010 | |
| SPINAL FIXATION ASSEMBLY SPINE | WO | PCT/U807/74455 | July 26, 2007 | |
| SPINAL FIXATION ASSEMBLY | Europe | 07799841.7 | July 26, 2007 | |

PATENT REEL: 026156 FRAME: 0459

RECORDED: 04/20/2011